

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 433 OF 2010

Rakshita Pandey

Petitioner (s)

Versus

Rajiv Pandey

Respondent (s)

O R D E R

This petition has been filed on behalf of the wife for transfer of H.M.A. Case No. 336/2010, titled Rajiv Pandey vs. Rakshita Pandey, pending before the Family Court (Addl. Principal Judge), Rohini, New Delhi. There is a minor girl child of 1½ years born of the marriage who is in the custody of the wife. Accordingly, having heard learned counsel for the parties, we allow the transfer petition and direct that HMA Case No. 336/2010 pending before the Family Court (Addl.Principal Judge), Rohini, New Delhi, shall stand transferred to the Family Court at Dehradun (Uttrakhand).

We also indicate that in case the respondent has any apprehension of any threat to his personal security, he may apply to the Court for appropriate directions.

2

The transfer petition is disposed of accordingly.

The transferee Court is requested to dispose of the matter as expeditiously as possible.

.....J
(Altamas Kabir)

.....J
(Cyriac Joseph)

New Delhi,

January 14, 2011

3

ITEM NO.76

COURT NO.2

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 433 OF 2010

RAKSHITA PANDEY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAJIV PANDEY

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T., stay and office report)

Date: 14/01/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CYRIAC JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Chandra Shekhar, Adv.
Mr. Saurabh Upadhyay, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Tyagi, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sanjay K. Shandilya, Adv.
Ms. Apoorva Agarwal, Adv.
Mrs V.D. Khanna, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The transfer petition is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

(Anita Malhotra)

Sr.PA

4

(M.S.Negi)

Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file.)